deconsolidations had occurred on January 1, 2015.

2

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(a) Pro Forma Financial Information

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2016

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations for the Year-Ended December 31, 2015

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

(b) Exhibits

Exhibit Number Description

99.1 Pro Forma Financial Statements

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.

 BIOTIME, INC.

Date:  February 21, 2017 By /s/ Russell Skibsted
  Chief Financial Officer

Exhibit Number Description

99.1 Pro Forma Financial Statements

3

Exhibit 99.1

BIOTIME, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
(IN THOUSANDS)

BioTime, Inc.
Consolidated, as

Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for OncoCyte  Notes  Pro Forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 30,451  $ (12,674) (a)  $ 17,777
Available for sale securities   903   -   903
Trade accounts and grants receivable, net   1,604   -   1,604
Accounts receivable from OncoCyte   -   2,256 (a)   2,256
Landlord receivable   115   -   115
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,079   (191) (a)   1,888
Total current assets   35,152   24,543

Equity method investment in OncoCyte, at fair value   -   71,170 (b)   71,170
Deferred tax assets   -   - (c)   -
Property, plant and equipment, net and construction in progress   4,726   (475) (a)   4,251
Deferred license fees   145   -   145
Deposits and other long-term assets   1,011   (54) (a)   957
Equity method investment in Asterias Biotherapeutics, Inc., at fair value   92,210   -   92,210
Equity method investment in Ascendance Biotechnology, Inc.   3,482   -   3,482
Intangible assets, net   10,848   (1,049) (a)   9,799
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 147,574   $ 206,557

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 7,176  $ (1,539) (a)  $ 5,637
Capital lease liability, current portion   173   (173) (a)   -
Promissory notes, current portion   95   -   95
Related party convertible debt, net of discount, current   357   -   357
Deferred license and subscription revenue, current portion   537   -   537
Total current liabilities   8,338   6,626

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Deferred revenues, net of current portion   385   -   385
Deferred rent liabilities, net of current portion   46   -   46
Lease liability   1,348   -   1,348
Related party convertible debt, net of discount   954   -   954
Promissory notes, net of current portion, and other liabilities   262   (211) (a)   51

[…]

Other income/(expense), net   (1,505)   208   19 (h)   (1,278)
Total other income/(expense), net   74,075   208   19   74,302
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX BENEFIT   26,361   14,152   8,065   48,578
Deferred income tax benefit   -   -   -   -
NET INCOME   26,361   14,152   8,065   48,578
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   12,286   (5,720)   (3,718) (j)   2,848
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO BIOTIME, INC.

COMMON SHAREHOLDERS  $ 38,647  $ 8,432  $ 4,347   $ 51,426
NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE:

BASIC  $ 0.40   $ 0.54
DILUTED  $ 0.39   $ 0.52
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OF COMMON

STOCK OUTSTANDING:
BASIC   95,484   96,104
DILUTED   99,073   99,073

(1) For the period January 1, 2016 through May 12, 2016, the date immediately preceding the Asterias Deconsolidation.

2

BIOTIME, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA

BioTime, Inc.
Consolidated,
as Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Asterias

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for OncoCyte  Notes  Pro Forma

REVENUES:
Grant income  $ 4,502  $ (3,007)  $ - (f)  $ 1,495
Royalties from product sales and license fees   719   (535)   - (f)   184
Subscription and advertisement revenues   1,357   -   -   1,357
Sale of research products and services   458   (40)   - (f)   418
Total revenues   7,036   (3,582)   -   3,454
Cost of sales   (1,107)   268   - (f)   (839)
Gross Profit   5,929   (3,314)   -   2,615
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Research and development   42,604   (17,321)   (4,527) (g)   20,756
General and administrative   29,134   (7,901)   (4,191) (g)   17,042
Total operating expenses   71,738   (25,222)   (8,718)   37,798
Loss from operations   (65,809)   21,908   8,718   (35,183)
OTHER INCOME/(EXPENSES):
Gain on investment   3,694   -   -   3,694
Other income/(expenses), net   (535)   347   17 (h)   (171)
Total other income, net   3,159   347   17   3,523
LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX BENEFIT   (62,650)   22,255   8,735   (31,660)
Deferred income tax benefit   4,516   (4,516)   - (i)   -
NET LOSS   (58,134)   17,739   8,735   (31,660)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   11,143   (5,553)   (2,030) (j)   3,560
NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO BIOTIME, INC.   (46,991)   12,186   6,705   (28,100)
Dividends on preferred shares   (415)   -   -   (415)
NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO BIOTIME, INC. COMMON

SHAREHOLDERS  $ (47,406)  $ 12,186  $ 6,705   $ (28,515)
NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE:
BASIC AND DILUTED  $ (0.59)   $ (0.35)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OF COMMON

STOCK OUTSTANDING:
BASIC AND DILUTED   79,711   80,331

3

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

(a) This adjustment reflects the deconsolidation of the assets and liabilities attributable to OncoCyte, including our carrying value of our noncontrolling

interest in OncoCyte, as of September 30, 2016, due to a loss of control of OncoCyte that occurred on February 17, 2017 in accordance with ASC 810-